

### Nifty scales new record closing level, Midcap shines

**MUMBAI, MAY 30**—/The benchmark Nifty extended gains for the fourth straight session, up 18.65 points to 9,624.55, a new record closing high despite rangebound trade following sustained buying mainly in Pharma, PSU Bank, Realty, Bank Nifty and Media stocks. Timely arrival of monsoon rains in Kerala and North East region cheered investors, aided small gains on the bourses.

In overseas markets, European shares edged lower as investors shifted their attention to political events going on in Europe. Asian stocks ended mixed. Markets in Hong Kong and China were closed for a public holiday.

The NSE 50-share Nifty index opened lower at 9,590.65 and hovered between 9,635.30 and 9,581.20 before finishing at 9,624.55, a gain of 18.65 points, or 0.20



per cent. It saw an intra-day movement of about 54.10 points. Sector-wise, Pharma rose 2.65 per cent, PSU Bank 1.77 per cent, Realty 1.02 per cent, Bank 0.50 per cent, Media 0.51 per cent and Auto 0.45 per cent. However, FMCG and Infra fell by 0.63 per cent and 0.35 per cent, respectively.

In broader market, the mid-cap gained by 1.08 per cent while, small cap indices eased by 0.06 per cent. Major index gainers were

Auropharma (13.25 per cent), Adaniport (3.83 per cent), Bank of Baroda (2.79 per cent), NTPC (2.67 per cent), Tech M (2.33 per cent), ICICI Bank (2.10 per cent) and Dr Reddy (2.07 per cent).

Power Grid fell by 2.39 per cent, while other notable losers were BPCL (2.13 per cent), ITC (1.39 per cent), HDPC (1.21 per cent) and TCS (0.96 per cent).

A total of 894 scrips declined, 768 declined, while 84 remained unchanged. Top securities that hit their price bands were 155.

Turnover in the cash segment fell to Rs 24,189.46 crore, from Rs 26,225.27 crore yesterday. A total of 13,224.90 lakh shares changed hands in 30,33,258 trades. The market capitalisation of listed firms on the NSE stood at Rs 1,23,74,361.24 crore. (PTI)

### IMF demands more from eurozone on Greek debt relief

Farmers' refusal to repay their dues, Chauhan said, adding that this situation is prevailing in the whole of Punjab. "Recovery of farm loans in Punjab has been adversely hit with growers awaiting the implementation of the debt waiver scheme promised by the Congress-led state government, banks said today.

About 30 per cent farmers' accounts have turned 'irregular' in the state and banks are urging the state government to take a quick decision on the matter in order to clear the situation of 'uncertainty', they said.

The loan recovery of rabi season has dropped because farmers are waiting for the debt waiver scheme," Punjab State Level Bankers Committee (SLBC) Convener and Chief Executive Officer General Manager (Punjab) S Chauhan said today.

"Farmers even big ones are not coming forward

to repay their dues," Chauhan said, adding that this situation is prevailing in the whole of Punjab. "Recovery of farm loans in Punjab has been adversely hit with growers awaiting the implementation of the debt waiver scheme promised by the Congress-led state government, banks said today.

About 30 per cent farmers' accounts have turned 'irregular' in the state and banks are urging the state government to take a quick decision on the matter in order to clear the situation of 'uncertainty', they said.

The loan recovery of rabi season has dropped because farmers are waiting for the debt waiver scheme," Punjab State Level Bankers Committee (SLBC) Convener and Chief Executive Officer General Manager (Punjab) S Chauhan said today.

"Farmers even big ones are not coming forward

to repay their dues," Chauhan said, adding that this situation is prevailing in the whole of Punjab. "Recovery of farm loans in Punjab has been adversely hit with growers awaiting the implementation of the debt waiver scheme promised by the Congress-led state government, banks said today.

About 30 per cent farmers' accounts have turned 'irregular' in the state and banks are urging the state government to take a quick decision on the matter in order to clear the situation of 'uncertainty', they said.

The loan recovery of rabi season has dropped because farmers are waiting for the debt waiver scheme," Punjab State Level Bankers Committee (SLBC) Convener and Chief Executive Officer General Manager (Punjab) S Chauhan said today.

"Farmers even big ones are not coming forward

to repay their dues," Chauhan said, adding that this situation is prevailing in the whole of Punjab. "Recovery of farm loans in Punjab has been adversely hit with growers awaiting the implementation of the debt waiver scheme promised by the Congress-led state government, banks said today.

About 30 per cent farmers' accounts have turned 'irregular' in the state and banks are urging the state government to take a quick decision on the matter in order to clear the situation of 'uncertainty', they said.

The loan recovery of rabi season has dropped because farmers are waiting for the debt waiver scheme," Punjab State Level Bankers Committee (SLBC) Convener and Chief Executive Officer General Manager (Punjab) S Chauhan said today.

"Farmers even big ones are not coming forward

to repay their dues," Chauhan said, adding that this situation is prevailing in the whole of Punjab. "Recovery of farm loans in Punjab has been adversely hit with growers awaiting the implementation of the debt waiver scheme promised by the Congress-led state government, banks said today.

About 30 per cent farmers' accounts have turned 'irregular' in the state and banks are urging the state government to take a quick decision on the matter in order to clear the situation of 'uncertainty', they said.

The loan recovery of rabi season has dropped because farmers are waiting for the debt waiver scheme," Punjab State Level Bankers Committee (SLBC) Convener and Chief Executive Officer General Manager (Punjab) S Chauhan said today.

"Farmers even big ones are not coming forward

STOCK QUOTATIONS			
Company	LTP	Change	%Change
<b>MAJORS</b>			
NIFTY	9624.55	+18.65	+0.20
BANK NIFTY	10150.00	+50.00	+0.50
SENSEX	23500.00	+400.00	+1.70
<b>SECTORS</b>			
PHARMA	10500.00	+250.00	+2.40
PSU BANK	8500.00	+150.00	+1.77
REALETY	7500.00	+75.00	+1.02
BANK	6500.00	+32.50	+0.50
MEDIA	5500.00	+27.50	+0.51
AUTO	4500.00	+20.25	+0.45
FMCG	3500.00	-22.50	-0.64
INFRA	2500.00	-82.50	-3.30
<b>INDICES</b>			
INDIA	10000.00	+100.00	+1.00
ASIA	9000.00	+90.00	+1.00
EURO	8000.00	+80.00	+1.00
US	7000.00	+70.00	+1.00
<b>COMPANIES</b>			
AUROPHARMA	132.50	+13.25	+10.00
ADANI PORT	38.30	+3.83	+10.00
BANK OF BARODA	27.90	+2.79	+10.00
NTPC	26.67	+2.67	+10.00
TECH M	23.30	+2.33	+10.00
ICICI BANK	21.00	+2.10	+10.00
DR REDDY	20.70	+2.07	+10.00
POWER GRID	23.90	-2.39	-10.00
BPCL	21.30	-2.13	-10.00
ITC	13.90	-1.39	-10.00
HDPC	12.10	-1.21	-10.00
TCS	9.90	-0.96	-10.00
<b>STOCK QUOTATIONS (Continued)</b>			
<b>COMPANY</b>			
<b>LOSERS</b>			
GUJFOIL	17.95	-3.35	-18.73
KATWAD	172.35	-29.65	-17.20
UGARSUGAR	27.70	-4.65	-16.77
REVAITH	47.60	-7.65	-16.09
COSEBOARD	76.65	-12.05	-15.72
OSBORO	38.10	-5.67	-14.91
ZICO	22.80	-2.85	-12.50
NITINFIRE	15.60	-1.90	-12.18
SPANDIAC	53.50	-6.50	-12.15
CHENTECH	15.20	-1.78	-11.71
ELECTHERM	244.00	-27.10	-11.10
RIGASUG	23.45	-2.60	-11.09
HUBTOWN	13.00	-1.45	-11.15
CHEMURK	38.00	-4.20	-11.05
GUTEREX	10.85	-1.15	-10.58
ENVIARET	35.10	-3.00	-8.55
VIVIDHA	1.12	-0.11	-9.84
SURANATAP	4.22	-0.41	-9.72
LAJAN	140.00	-12.00	-8.57
LANCOROH	32.00	-3.00	-9.38
TUI	10.97	-1.00	-9.12
LIJAS	2.25	-0.20	-8.86
MANCREDIT	106.95	-9.45	-8.82
EASTRED	206.65	-18.00	-8.72
INDOTHA	30.05	-2.60	-8.66
KPSGIND	25.35	-2.15	-8.48
HILTON	1224.95	-102.30	-8.36
DM	15.45	-1.20	-7.81
IVC	22.75	-1.75	-7.74
ARYACAMP	206.65	-15.00	-7.26
ALMONDZ	15.65	-1.20	-7.72
SITASHREE	5.15	-0.39	-7.04
BASANT	6.99	-0.68	-7.03
KARMEGA	30.70	-2.10	-6.84
TARAJEWELS	3.85	-0.25	-6.47
TULSI	3.69	-0.27	-6.42
CILCORC	48.10	-3.10	-6.45
COMSYN	5.00	-0.40	-8.00
SREEL	139.40	-10.10	-7.25
UNIQUNO	14.00	-1.00	-7.14
KSERASERA	0.14	-0.01	-6.67
COMPUSOFT	12.05	-0.85	-7.06
AVTNPL	41.20	-2.90	-6.98
COMPUFRANT	2.57	-0.14	-5.45
LOVABLE	221.25	-15.15	-6.81
DOLAT	2.36	-0.16	-6.35
ADPH	15.00	-1.06	-7.07
ADHUNIK	5.35	-0.36	-6.70
FRILLO	18.70	-1.25	-6.72
SPINLEA	272.65	-18.35	-6.73
PIILEREMB	44.00	-2.90	-6.18
HEXATRACE	18.50	-1.20	-6.49
ANEMETAL	1.55	-0.10	-6.44
VIVIDIND	30.70	-2.55	-8.30
SPIDVA	3.91	-0.25	-6.01
SRWA	98.40	-6.30	-6.40
JETKINGO	43.75	-2.75	-6.31
GOKAKTEX	42.00	-2.60	-6.19
ADVENZYMS	358.85	-20.90	-5.75
ANUMETAL	330.45	-19.45	-5.83
BSLIMIT	1.66	-0.10	-5.68
LINCOPH	184.05	-10.90	-5.99
MTRC	5.80	-0.30	-5.17
BATLIBOI	28.95	-1.70	-5.55
MOBTREL	2.90	-0.17	-5.54
COSCO	24.00	-1.45	-6.04
TERASOFT	72.05	-4.20	-5.81
METROGLOB	7.20	-0.40	-5.41
NESEA	2517.35	-160.00	-6.36
TMVRL	164.35	-9.25	-5.63
RAUSRESUG	60.55	-3.40	-5.62
CCO	33.80	-1.90	-5.62
MCCHELLS-B	190.55	-27.45	-5.30
SPICEMOBI	36.85	-1.95	-5.31
MAVANAN	75.15	-4.15	-5.52
NATPLS	68.10	-3.70	-5.15
ODDEYSO	44.60	-2.40	-5.11
SOF	1124.85	-62.00	-5.50
NIBL	24.50	-1.30	-5.04
WIF	36.85	-1.95	-5.31
DIVIND	450.25	-23.80	-5.29
ENERGYDEV	24.60	-1.30	-5.02
MAHATEL	73.90	-3.90	-5.01
LORDSCHLO	30.00	-1.60	-5.00
UNIVPRM	2.85	-0.15	-5.00
NOBLEXP	7.03	-0.37	-5.00
CITIZYN	0.95	-0.05	-5.00
WINSOFT	81.70	-4.20	-5.00
KEERTHI	169.10	-8.90	-5.00
MAHANF	16.15	-0.85	-5.00
ADUIFE	18.05	-0.95	-5.00
PACIFICI	125.45	-6.60	-5.00
NETWORK	3.23	-0.17	-5.00
RATHGORA	10.95	-0.55	-5.00
THAKDEV	71.25	-3.75	-5.00
SIFL	9.50	-0.50	-5.00
KEBALAYUR	79.85	-4.00	-5.00
JAGANLAM	12.35	-0.65	-5.00
REGAL	9.50	-0.50	-5.00
CHARMS	74.35	-3.90	-5.00
INDUSFINL	1.90	-0.10	-5.00
GEMINI	1.71	-0.09	-5.00
ALPA	34.20	-1.80	-5.00
AMSONS	8.55	-0.45	-5.00
NUTRICIRCLE	31.75	-1.65	-5.00
ARCHTORGRP	68.00	-3.00	-5.00
FINISER	38.00	-2.00	-5.00
AUNO	75.05	-3.85	-5.00
PANACHE	29.45	-1.55	-5.00
ATLASCYCLE	101.10	-5.30	-5.00
JINDRILL	340.75	-17.00	-5.00
NIMSPPROJ	51.45	-2.70	-5.00
SAENTER	6.48	-0.34	-5.00
AREMIS	10.80	-0.50	-4.50
PADMALAYAT	15.93	-0.79	-4.96
HOVS	288.35	-15.15	-4.99
SIVI	48.60	-2.55	-4.99
MOBERA	14.05	-0.65	-4.99
JFINCORP	12.59	-0.66	-4.98
ARENTERP	15.25	-0.80	-4.98
INTPSTCL	14.05	-0.65	-4.98
GULCHER	2.67	-0.14	-4.98
TFL	12.60	-0.66	-4.98

### S Korean telecom firm to set up manufacturing unit in C'garh

**RAIPUR, MAY 30**—/A South Korean telecom company has decided to set up its mobile phone manufacturing unit in Chhattisgarh after consultation with Chief Minister Raman Singh, an official said today.

"With a view to woo investors in the mineral-rich Chhattisgarh, a delegation led by Singh is on the official tour of South Korea," a senior public relation officer said today.

The high-level delegation comprising state government officials and industrialists reached South Korea's capital Seoul yesterday where it was received by the Indian Ambassador to South Korea Vikram Doraiswami at the Incheon airport, he said.

"On the first day of the visit, the delegation met with investors in Seoul. The representatives from Sung Ha Telecom company met Singh and gave in-principle consent to set up its mobile phone manufacturing plant in Naya Raipur—the upcoming new capital of Chhattisgarh," he said.

Sung Ha Telecom is one of the biggest companies in the used Cellular Phone market in Korea and has a high-skill experience in this field for 15 years, he added.

During the meeting, Singh informed that Chhattisgarh is fast becoming hub for electronics manufacturing due to excellent business environment and friendly policies.

Earlier the representatives from the Indian embassy met the delegation and briefed about the region, including the world class industrial infrastructure and investment in Seoul, he said. It also visited Sungam Smart city and met with officials there and found many similarities between Naya Raipur city and Sungnam city, he said.

The delegation had left on the international tour on May 28 from Raipur for Seoul and Japan to attract investments to the state to create employment opportunities for youth, the official added. (PTI)



Union Minister for Finance, Corporate Affairs and Defence Arun Jaitley lighting the lamp to inaugurate the Raksha Mantri's Awards for Excellence for the years 2014-15 and 2015-16, in New Delhi.

### Some banks issue service charges to drive away customers: Mundra

**MUMBAI, MAY 30**—/Some banks are imposing charges on maintaining minimum average balance in accounts and offering other facilities as an excuse to deny or deter a few customers from availing some of their services, RBI deputy governor S S Mundra said today.

He also batted for introduction of bank account number portability using Aadhaar and various plan schemes of NPCI (National Payments Corporation of India).

"While banks have been granted autonomy in fixing minimum average balance charges for premier services, it should not be used as an excuse to deny or drive away services to the common man. This is what we are trying to observe in some of the institutions...it moving in that direction," Deputy Governor S S Mundra said.

Most of the banks have introduced charges on non-maintenance of minimum balance in accounts and for using banking-related facilities.

"In the last two years, the Aadhaar enrolment has happened, plans have been introduced by NPCI, many apps to do banking transaction like IMPS have been introduced. With all these, account

number portability is a very much in the realm of possibility," Mundra said.

He said once account number portability becomes a reality, banks will see 'silent customer' moving away from them without even talking to them.

The deputy governor said the RBI is soon going to prescribe the minimum margin for bank statement or pass book which would be easier for customers to understand. Mundra said a lot of banks are not adhering to the code of conduct designed by BCSBI.

BCSBI is an independent body set up by the RBI, Indian Banks Association (IBA) and scheduled commercial banks with the specific objective of ensuring that customers get fair treatment. "Our analysis has shown that the number of complaints of non-adherence of BCSBI code over a six year period 2010-11 to 2015-16 has shown an increase and the increase is not a marginal increase," he said.

Taking about the banking ombudsman scheme, he said for the first time since its inception in 1995, the number of complaints exceeded 1 lakh last year (July 2015 to June 2016), and during this year, up to May it has already crossed 1 lakh complaints mark. (PTI)

### Maha CM launches portal for job seekers and employers

**MUMBAI, MAY 30**—/Maharashtra Chief Minister Devendra Fadnis today launched a web portal 'Mahaswayam' that will cater to job seekers, employers, entrepreneurs, and training institutes who can avail details regarding skill development and employment.

Earlier, the state government ran three different portals—Maharashtra State Skill Development Society (MSSDS) portal for Skill Development, 'Maharajog' for employment and 'Mahaswayam' for entrepreneurship. These three have now been merged into 'Mahaswayam', making it easier for all beneficiaries as well as the state to keep a track of the demand and supply of workforce.

Skill Development and Entrepreneurship Minister

**GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL**  
**NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION No. WB/11-18**

Sealed quotation are hereby invited from the bonafide suppliers/repairing contractors of this department for the above work as per specification given below. Name of work :- Repair of 5.0 ton & 8.5 ton Ductable Split type A.C & 30 nos. 2.0 Ton Split A.C & 20 nos. Window A.C at JNM Hospital SMC/Surgical/Lab/Dr. Room/Hod/ Female ward/ Labour Room/ Emergency/ OT Room/ Blood Bank/ Accountant Office/ Pathology/ ICU/ Laboratory/M.S Office/ Seminar Room/ Asst. Super-8. Other Rooms etc.

**Job No. kly/DWO/17-18**  
Quotation will be received up to 1.00 PM on 08.06.2017 & opened at 2.30 PM on the same day. Other details information can be obtained from the office of the undersigned.

**Assistant Engineer, P.W.D. Kalyani Electrical Sub-Division.**

**GOVT OF WEST BENGAL**  
**e-NIT No. WB/II/EE/CD/ NIT-14(e)/2017-18**

Sealed tenders are hereby invited from the bonafide contractors from the outside bonafide contractors having credential 20% of the similar nature of work in last 5 (five) years. Bid submission end date: 05.06.17 at 16.30 hrs. No. of works-05 (five) nos. All other necessary information may be had from the office of the Executive Engineer on all working days during office hours.

**Executive Engineer Canals Division**

**Eastern Coalfields Limited**  
(A Subsidiary of Coal India Limited)

**E - TENDER NOTICE FOR ON LINE BIDDING**

Name of Area : Materials Management Dept. (M.M.D.)  
and Date : 29.05.2017  
Updated Version/02 Date : 26.05.2017. Name of Work : Supply of Auto CAD Software  
Estimated tender value : ₹ 23,40,000. Document download start date : 05.06.2017 from 11:00 hrs. IST. Document download end date : 05.06.2017 11:00 hrs. IST. Note : Details of tender can be seen on the website www.easterncoalfields.com or http://eprocure.cil.com  
General Manager (MM)

**VISIT US AT : www.easterncoal.nic.in**